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lavia. These visits were official and were arranged with the prior approval of the
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Council and the Government of India.
He received local hospitality in France, Germeny, Iran and Yugoslavia. His stay of two days each in Lebanon, Syria and Turkey was at the expense of the Council.

The total duration of the tour was two months, from 16th May to 19th July, 1959.
For his stay in the countries where he received local hospitality, he claimed one/ fourth of D A. according to rules, while for Lebanon, Syria, and Turkey, full D.A. was clained.

In addition to the T.A. and D A, the Secretary, Indian Council for Cuitural Relations, was also paid a sum of Rs. 700 on account of official entertainment. These payments were claimed by the Secretary according to rules and made by the Council with the approval of the President of the Council.

He drew only Rs. 1,398 from the Council on account of T.A. and D.A.
He also drew a fixed conveyance allowance &t Rs. 100 per month during the period he was away on tour.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know, Madam, whether it is a fact that the Secre-
try’s pay ws revised by the Governing Body in a meecting on 29-12-64 which did not have a quorum as required under the Constitution?

Surt M. C. CHAGLA: How does it relate to this question?

Surt KOTA PUNNATAH: May I know,
Madam, what was the purpose of this

visit?

Tur DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It has already been explained by the Minister.
He need not go over it again. The hon.

Member must follow when the Minister answers,

SHr1 N. SRI RAMA REDDY: May 1 know, Madam, if it is not a fact that this officer took the advance of Rs. 2,000 against his salary? Without mentioning the question of T.A. or D.A. he retained this advance of Rs. 2,000 against T.A. and D.A. if at all it was due under the rules.
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He drew his salary thereafter. Thereafter, two years later, only when it was questioned as to what had happened to this amount, he made out a bill for T.A. and D.A. and gave the particulars of various parties in foreign countries against which this amount was adjusted. and that too without a proper sanction,

The DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr.
Reddy is giving you information rather than asking for it.

to Questions

SHRr N. SRI RAMA REDDY: Is the hon. Minister prepared to investigate in- to the legality or reasonableness of this claim?

Suri M. C. CHAGLA: 1In fairness to the Secretary, I must say this. 1 am always prepared to look into cases of any illegality which any Member of this House brings to my attention and T would personally look into it. But the question was asked as to how much he spent I have given the full details, I have explained that he went there on the invitation of the British Council. I have explained what countries he visited. I have explained everything. I am not in a position to give the answer to my friend, Mr. Reddy. But if he comes and sees me or writes to me, I will look into it myself and give him a full answer.

1964-65 & garfaa ‘anfgea wamem’

*670. df¥m war wmE frndy .
747 foery 7=t ag S &% FAT
.

(%) 1964-65 & fFa-fer oy
H ‘griged ‘THA=Er w7 g9ra fEar
T ;i

(@) =u% weFaed a9 Arfaed
F1 forey geaat F1 famior g 7

+{LITERARY WORKSHOPS CONDUCTED DURING
1964-65

*670. Pr. BHAWANIPRASAD
TIWARY: Will the Minister of Ebuca-TION be pleased to state:

+[ 1 English translation.
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(a) the names of states in which literary worhshops were conducted during 1964-65;
and

(b) the number of children’s books produced as a result thereof?]

Favear wesft (37t gRo o aweT) ¢
(%) wexw 53w )

(@) g fioe arf o€ 3

+[Tue MINISTER oF EDUCATION
«(Suri M. C. CHacgLA): (a) Madhya Pradesh,

(b) Detailed Report has been called for ]

Gfea Wart ware faaw : F1 =t
FERY UE T FT FA F % 7 Tw
= F fa¥ A ST 7 ATAR qh 8
T FF AT B ACET AT

T !

Suri M. C. CHAGLA: Well, Madam, the scheme was kept in abeyance on account of national emergency and no "Rachnalayas were organised during the year 1963-64. During the year 1964-65
it was decided to allot a Rachnalaya to the Government of Madhya Pradesh because that was the only Government that expressed some interest in it. The State Government has conducted this Rachnalaya through the State Institute of Education at Sehore from November, 30, 1964 to January 12th, 1965 (for 6 weeks).

The hon. Member wants to know about language. As per report received from the State Government all the participants were divided into four groups and each group was tequested to prepare a supplementary reader for a particular class level from class 1 to 5; one book for classes 1st and 2nd, and 3 books for the remaining classes—3rd to 5th. As far as I can gather, considering the classes, it must have been in Hindi. But at the moment I have no information. I can get it for my hon. friend.

10 1 English translation.
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dfea wamt garg Ay : v farer
WY g TAT T FAT FL 6 T gEhT
FT ITFNT F4T 647 7, ITT QU fFa
TR &7 T 7 W T a5EF § afru-
faa £ 3" ar foqid ¥ € w1 av saFT
faa<or farq st foart srar ?

to Questions

Surt M. C. CHAGLA: The central theme of the topics was, as far as possible, woven round the personality of Pandit Jawaharlal Nehru. The report of the State Government had been received only in the end of February, 1965. It is, therefore, too early to say how these books have been utilised. But we will look into it and find out what has been done about the book which were prepared.

dfea war waTe faar : a7 foegy
TeET S U AW A FAT FG F FE
0F Y 75T ¥ TAFT I T F) fRar 7T
o TGT ¥ A AT T F[ AT
21 Ty ?

Suri M. C. CHAGLA: The Governments of Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Gujarat and Bihar were addressed to let this Ministry know if it would be possible for them to organise a Rachralaya during 1964-65. Finally, it was decided to allot the Rachnalaya to the Government of Madhya Pradesh. Apparently, other States did not show any interest. I have not got any information here.

REPRFSENTATION FROM C.S.S. ASSOCIATION

>671. SHrI I. K. GUJRAL: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Secretariat Service (Grade I) Association recently submitted a representation to him protesting against some discriminatory treatment meted out to the personnel of the Service;
and

(b) if so, what action has been taken thereon?

